
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Docket No. 24-9176

MEDNOLOGY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. RILEY ORTEGA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventeenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

**Team 3321
Attorneys for Respondent**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT 10

I. The FDCA does not preempt state products liability immunity exceptions that apply when a device manufacturer fails to comply with FDCA or FDA requirements. 10

A. The FDCA does not expressly preempt Transylvania’s immunity exceptions. 13

B. The FDCA does not impliedly preempt Transylvania’s immunity exceptions. 16

i. The FDCA preempts claims, not immunity exceptions. 17

ii. Transylvania’s immunity exceptions do not require courts to meddle in the FDA’s operations or relationships with device manufacturers. 21

iii. Transylvania’s immunity exceptions are entitled to a presumption against preemption...... 26

II. Relators may use a fraud-on-the-FDA theory to sue under the False Claims Act when they have proven a fraud against the government that resulted in government payment.	30
A. <u>FCA liability exists whenever fraud against the federal government leads to a government entity paying a claim.</u>	31
B. <u>The Seventeenth Circuit correctly held that Riley’s fraud-on-the-FDA basis for Riley’s FCA claim is viable because the facts meet the required elements to prove CMS paid Mednology based on a fraudulent claim.</u>	35
C. <u>When government funds are paid under fraudulent circumstances, the <i>qui tam</i> provision of the FCA is another tool to protect the public welfare.</u>	38
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	40
<u>APPENDIX</u>	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	31, 35
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010).	26
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544.....	36
<i>Bryant v. Medtronic, Inc. (In re Medtronic, Inc.)</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiff’s Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Carrel v. AIDS Healthcare Found., Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2018)	36
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	20
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	27–28
<i>Cook Cnty., Ill. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	31
<i>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (2016)	9, 32–33
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006)	14, 24, 29
<i>DiCroce v. McNeil Nutritionals, LLC</i> , 82 F.4th 35 (1st Cir. 2023)	12, 17, 20
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) (plurality).....	11
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004).	19, 22

<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	18
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	23
<i>Hughes v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>International Rehab. Scis. Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 688 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2012)	37–38
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	27
<i>Knight v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 984 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	22
<i>Marsh v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Mink v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	14
<i>Nynex Corp. v. Discon</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....	18
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Mulready</i> , 78 F.4th 1183 (10th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	7, 13–15
<i>State v. Altus Fin.</i> , 116 P.3d 1175 (Cal. 2005).....	39
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013)	18

<i>Taylor v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 875 F.2d 816 (11th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	30, 34
<i>United States ex rel. Riley Ortega v. Mednology, Inc.</i> , No. 24-1000 (17th Cir. Apr. 1, 2024).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Riley Ortega v. Mednology, Inc.</i> , No. 24-cv-12121 (S.D. Trans. Oct. 15, 2023)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	31, 33–35
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	8
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021).....	15, 17–18, 20
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	23, 25, 27
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	18
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 331(q)(2)	15
21 U.S.C. § 337(a).....	<i>Passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a).....	<i>Passim</i>
21 U.S.C. ch. 9 subch. III	7, 24
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	8, 31–32, 36
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Pub. L. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938).....	1
Medical Device Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600. (2024).....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws. § 600.2946(5)(a) (1996)	19
Trans. Comp. Stat. § 630.544 (2024)	1, 5, 35

Trans. Comp. Stat. § 630.545 (2024)	<i>Passim</i>
Trans. Comp. Stat. § 630.546 (2024)	<i>Passim</i>
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 814.39	36–37
Medicare Program; Revised Process for Making Medicare National Coverage	
Determinations, 68 Fed. Reg., 55634 (Sept. 26, 2003).....	37
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	8, 34
Other Authorities	
<i>Claim</i> , <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024)	14, 18
<i>Fraud</i> , <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).	34
Grace Zogaib, <i>Preemption After Buckman: State Law Failure to Warn Claims Based</i>	
<i>on Lack of Disclosure to the FDA</i> , 21 Ave Maria L. Rev. 236 (2023).....	23–24
<i>Immunity</i> , <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024).	34
S. Rep. 99-345 (1986).....	39–40
United States Food & Drug Admin., <i>Compliance Actions</i> ,	
https://datadashboard.fda.gov/ora/cd/complianceactions.htm (last visited Sept. 8,	
2024)	26
United States’ Statement of Interest as to Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, <i>United</i>	
<i>States ex rel. Patricia Crocano v. Trivadia Health Inc.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 3d 1296 (S.D.	
Fla. 2022) (Case No. 22-CV-60160-RAR).....	39
